

**AVARONE METALS INC.**

**CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS**

**Years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020**

**(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)**



DALE MATHESON CARR-HILTON LABONTE LLP  
CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

## INDEPENDENT AUDITOR'S REPORT

To the Shareholders of Avarone Metals Inc.

### Opinion

We have audited the consolidated financial statements of Avarone Metals Inc. (the "Company"), which comprise the consolidated statements of financial position as at July 31, 2021 and 2020, and the consolidated statements of comprehensive loss, changes in shareholders' deficiency and cash flows for the years then ended, and notes to the consolidated financial statements, including a summary of significant accounting policies (collectively referred to as the "financial statements").

In our opinion, the accompanying financial statements present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of the Company as at July 31, 2021 and 2020, and its financial performance and its cash flows for the years then ended in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards.

### Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards. Our responsibilities under those standards are further described in the *Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements* section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements in Canada, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion.

### Material Uncertainty Related to Going Concern

We draw attention to Note 1 to the financial statements, which describes matters and conditions that indicate the existence of a material uncertainty that may cast doubt about the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. Our opinion is not modified in respect of this matter.

### Other Information

Management is responsible for the other information. The other information comprises the information included in Management's Discussion and Analysis.

Our opinion on the financial statements does not cover the other information and we do not express any form of assurance conclusion thereon.

In connection with our audit of the financial statements, our responsibility is to read the other information identified above and, in doing so, consider whether the other information is materially inconsistent with the financial statements or our knowledge obtained in the audit, or otherwise appears to be materially misstated.

We obtained Management's Discussion and Analysis prior to the date of this auditor's report. If, based on the work we have performed, we conclude that there is a material misstatement of this other information, we are required to report that fact. We have nothing to report in this regard.

### Responsibilities of Management and Those Charged with Governance for the Financial Statements

Management is responsible for the preparation and fair presentation of the financial statements in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards, and for such internal control as management determines is necessary to enable the preparation of financial statements that are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

Those charged with governance are responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

## **Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements. As part of an audit in accordance with Canadian generally accepted auditing standards, we exercise professional judgment and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal control relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on the effectiveness of the Company's internal control.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

The engagement partner on the audit resulting in this independent auditor's report is Barry Hartley.

*DML*

**DALE MATHESON CARR-HILTON LABONTE LLP**  
**CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS**  
Vancouver, BC

November 19, 2021



An independent firm  
associated with Moore  
Global Network Limited

# AVARONE METALS INC.

## Consolidated Statements of Financial Position

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020

	Note	July 31, 2021	July 31, 2020
<b>ASSETS</b>			
Current			
Cash		\$ 15,586	\$ 2,780
Accounts receivable		953	1,945
Prepaid expenses		-	838
		16,539	5,563
Non-current			
Property and Equipment	3	180,604	254,375
		180,604	254,375
		<b>\$ 197,143</b>	<b>\$ 259,938</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
Current			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	4	\$ 689,204	\$ 526,667
Note payable	5, 10	170,100	170,100
Loans payable	6	169,800	155,000
Lease obligation - short-term	11	81,420	78,660
		1,110,524	930,427
Non-current			
Loans payable	6	31,626	20,101
Lease obligation - long-term	11	46,828	111,959
		78,454	132,060
<b>SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIENCY</b>			
Share capital	7	14,888,929	14,888,929
Share subscriptions	6, 7	24,300	24,300
Reserve	7	931,438	756,595
Deficit		(16,836,502)	(16,472,373)
		(991,835)	(802,549)
		<b>\$ 197,143</b>	<b>\$ 259,938</b>

Subsequent Events (Note 16)

### On behalf of the Board:

"Marc Lew" Director

"John Bean" Director

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**AVARONE METALS INC.****Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Loss**

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020

	Note	July 31, 2021	July 31, 2020
<b>Expenses</b>			
General and administrative			
Depreciation	3	\$ 73,771	\$ 69,627
Management fees	10	90,000	110,070
Office costs		3,786	5,390
Professional fees	10	47,408	43,097
Regulatory and transfer agent		14,519	16,123
Share-based payments	7, 10	213,887	113,900
Travel, promotion and shareholder communication		1,888	4,171
Salaries and benefits		-	64,815
		(445,259)	(427,193)
<b>Other items:</b>			
Government assistance	6	12,851	20,799
Other income	8, 11	85,835	57,294
Other expense		(2,051)	-
Finance costs	9	(54,549)	(40,885)
<b>Net loss and comprehensive loss for the year</b>		<b>\$ (403,173)</b>	<b>\$ (389,985)</b>
<b>Loss per common share, basic and diluted</b>		<b>\$ (0.00)</b>	<b>\$ (0.00)</b>
<b>Weighted average number of common shares outstanding, basic and diluted</b>		<b>91,414,661</b>	<b>90,911,260</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

## AVARONE METALS INC.

### Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Deficiency

(Expressed in Canadian dollars)

Years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020

	Notes	Share capital		Reserve		Total shareholders' deficiency	
		Common shares	Amount	Share subscriptions	Stock options and warrants		Deficit
		#	\$	\$	\$		\$
<b>Balance as at July 31, 2019</b>		<b>89,871,661</b>	<b>14,739,256</b>	<b>24,300</b>	<b>706,888</b>	<b>(16,082,388)</b>	<b>(611,944)</b>
Exercise of stock options	7	1,383,000	77,480	-	-	-	77,480
Fair value of stock options exercised	7	-	62,593	-	(62,593)	-	-
Exercise of warrants	7	160,000	8,000	-	-	-	8,000
Fair value of warrants exercised	7	-	1,600	-	(1,600)	-	-
Share-based payments	7	-	-	-	103,034	-	103,034
Fair value of options vested	7	-	-	-	10,866	-	10,866
Loss for the year		-	-	-	-	(389,985)	(389,985)
<b>Balance as at July 31, 2020</b>		<b>91,414,661</b>	<b>14,888,929</b>	<b>24,300</b>	<b>756,595</b>	<b>(16,472,373)</b>	<b>(802,549)</b>
Share-based payments	7	-	-	-	213,887	-	213,887
Fair value of options forfeited	7	-	-	-	(39,044)	39,044	-
Loss for the year		-	-	-	-	(403,173)	(403,173)
<b>Balance as at July 31, 2021</b>		<b>91,414,661</b>	<b>14,888,929</b>	<b>24,300</b>	<b>931,438</b>	<b>(16,836,502)</b>	<b>(991,835)</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

**AVARONE METALS INC.**  
**Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows**  
(Expressed in Canadian dollars)  
Years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020

	<b>July 31, 2021</b>	<b>July 31, 2020</b>
Operating activities:		
Net loss for the year	\$ (403,173)	\$ (389,985)
Items not involving cash:		
Finance costs	54,549	40,885
Depreciation	73,771	69,627
Other income	(14,831)	-
Government assistance	(12,851)	(20,799)
Share-based payments	213,887	113,900
	(88,648)	(186,372)
Changes in working capital:		
Accounts receivable	(79)	17,144
Prepaid expenses	838	(72)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	160,844	92,340
Interest paid	(16,289)	(8,528)
	56,666	(85,488)
Financing activities:		
Exercise of options	-	77,480
Exercise of warrants	-	8,000
Proceeds from loans	34,800	73,500
Repayment of lease liabilities	(78,660)	(118,752)
	(43,860)	40,228
Change in cash	12,806	(45,260)
Cash, beginning	2,780	48,040
Cash, ending	\$ 15,586	\$ 2,780

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.

# **AVARONE METALS INC.**

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
Years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020

---

## **1. Nature of Operations and Going Concern**

The Company was incorporated under the laws of the Province of British Columbia on November 3, 1993. The Company's shares are listed on the Canadian Securities Exchange ("Exchange" or "CSE") under the symbol "AVM".

The head office and principal address of the Company are located at Suite 610 – 700 West Pender Street, Vancouver, BC, Canada, V6C 1G8. The Company's records office and registered office address is located at Suite 700 – 1199 West Hastings Street, Vancouver, British Columbia, Canada, V6E 3T5.

The Company is in the process of searching for resource properties to explore and has not yet identified any properties that contain established mineral reserves that are economically recoverable. The Company's ability to continue as a going concern is dependent upon the ability of the Company to raise additional financing in order to complete the acquisition, exploration and development of resource properties, the discovery of economically recoverable reserves and upon future profitable production or proceeds from disposition of the Company's resource properties. As a resource company in the exploration stage, the ability of the Company to complete its acquisition, exploration and development will be affected principally by its ability to raise adequate amounts of capital through equity financings, debt financings, joint venturing of projects and other means.

These consolidated financial statements have been prepared using accounting policies applicable to a going concern which contemplate the realization of assets and settlement of liabilities in the normal course of business. At July 31, 2021, the Company had not yet achieved profitable operations, had accumulated losses of \$16,836,502 (2020 - \$16,472,373), a working capital deficit of \$1,093,985 (2020 - \$924,864) and expects to incur further losses in the development of its business. The Company will be required to raise additional capital in order to fund future exploration and evaluation activity and meet its working capital requirements. While the Company has been successful in the past, there is no assurance that it will be able to obtain adequate financing or that such financing will be available on acceptable terms. If the Company is unable to obtain adequate additional financing, the Company will be required to curtail operations, exploration and development activities. These material uncertainties may cast significant doubt on the entity's ability to continue as a going concern.

On March 11, 2020, the World Health Organization declared COVID-19 a global pandemic. This contagious disease outbreak and any related adverse public health developments, has adversely affected workforces, economies, and financial markets globally, leading to an economic downturn. The impact on the Company is not currently determinable, but management continues to monitor the situation.

These consolidated financial statements do not give effect to adjustments that would be necessary should the Company be unable to continue as a going concern and, therefore, be required to realize its assets and liquidate its liabilities and commitments other than the normal course of operations, and at amounts different from those in the accompanying consolidated financial statements. These adjustments could be material.

## **2. Significant Accounting Policies**

The consolidated financial statements were authorized for issue on November 19, 2021 by the Directors of the Company. The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these consolidated financial statements.

### **(a) Basis of Presentation and Consolidation**

These consolidated financial statements, including comparatives, have been prepared on a historical cost basis in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") and interpretations of the International Financial Reporting Interpretations Committee ("IFRIC").

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its wholly owned inactive Mexican subsidiary, Promotora Minera Dialex S.A. de C.V. ("Dialex"). All intercompany balances and transactions have been eliminated on consolidation.



# AVARONE METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
Years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020

---

## 2. Significant Accounting Policies – (continued)

### (b) Use of Estimates and Judgments

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities and contingent liabilities as at the date of the consolidated financial statements, and the reported amount of revenues and expenses during the reporting period. Estimates and judgments are continuously evaluated and are based on management's experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Significant assumptions about the future and other sources of estimation uncertainty and judgments that management has made at the date of the statement of financial position which could result in a material adjustment to the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities, in the event that actual results differ from assumptions made, relate to the following:

#### Going Concern

These financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which assumes that the Company will be able to realize its assets and discharge its liabilities in the normal course of business for the foreseeable future.

The assessment of the Company's ability to source future operations and continue as a going concern involves judgment. Estimates and assumptions are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances.

If the going concern assumptions were not appropriate for these financial statements, adjustments would be necessary in the carrying value of assets and liabilities, expenses and the statement of financial position classifications use.

The key sources of estimation uncertainty that have a significant risk of causing material adjustment to the amounts recognized in the consolidated financial statements are as follows:

#### Share-based Payments

The Company has an equity-settled share-based scheme for directors, officers, employees and consultants. Services received, and the corresponding increase in equity, are measured by reference to the fair value of the equity instruments at the date of the grant. The fair value of share options is estimated by using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model on the date of the grant based on certain assumptions. Those assumptions are described in note 7 and include, among others, expected volatility, expected life of the options and number of options expected to vest. Where vesting conditions exist for share options, the Board reviews progress against those vesting conditions annually and reviews the estimated date of the financial close of project which will impact the financial statements. In the event that milestone conditions are not met, it is anticipated that certain options will lapse.

#### Taxes

Significant management judgment is required to determine the amount of deferred tax assets that can be recognized, based upon the likely timing and the level of future taxable income realized, including the usage of tax planning strategies.

### (c) Functional and Presentation of Foreign Currency

The financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars unless otherwise noted. The presentation currency and functional currency of the Company and its subsidiary is the Canadian dollar.

# AVARONE METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
Years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020

---

## 2. Significant Accounting Policies – (continued)

(d) Cash and Cash Equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of cash balances and highly liquid investments which are readily convertible into cash and that are subject to an insignificant risk of changes in value. The Company's cash and cash equivalents are invested with major financial institutions in business and savings accounts which are readily available on demand by the Company. For the years presented, the Company is only holding cash.

(e) Equipment

Equipment is carried at cost less accumulated depreciation and accumulated impairment. Depreciation is determined at rates which will reduce original cost to estimated residual value over the expected useful life of each asset. The annual rates used to compute depreciation are as follows:

Office equipment	-	10% to 20% declining balance
Right-of-use asset		Term of the lease

(f) Exploration and Evaluation Expenditures

Exploration and evaluation activity begins when the Company obtains legal rights to explore a specific area and involves the search for mineral reserves, the determination of technical feasibility and the assessment of commercial viability of an identified mineral resource. Expenditures incurred in the exploration and evaluation phase include the cost of acquiring interests in mineral rights, licenses and properties and the costs of the Company's exploration activities, such as researching and analyzing existing exploration data, gathering data through geological studies, exploratory drilling, trenching, sampling, and certain feasibility studies.

Exploration and evaluation expenditures incurred prior to the determination of commercially viable mineral resources, the feasibility of mining operations and a positive development decision are expensed as incurred. Mineral property acquisition costs and development expenditures incurred subsequent to such a determination are capitalized and amortized over the estimated life of the property following the commencement of commercial production, or are written off if the property is sold, allowed to lapse or abandoned or when an impairment is determined to have occurred.

(g) Share-based Payments

Share-based payments to employees are measured at the fair value of the stock options at the grant date and amortized to expense over the vesting periods. Share-based payments to non-employees are measured at the fair value of goods or services received or the fair value of the equity instruments issued, if it is determined the fair value of the goods or services cannot be reliably measured and are recorded at the date the goods or services are received. The corresponding amount is recorded in equity as a stock option and warrant reserve. The fair value of options is determined using a Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model which incorporates all market vesting conditions. The number of options expected to vest is reviewed and adjusted at the end of each reporting period such that the amount recognized for services received as consideration for the equity instruments granted shall be based on the number of equity instruments that eventually vest. Amounts recorded for forfeited or expired unexercised options are reversed in the period the forfeiture occurs.

# AVARONE METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
Years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020

---

## 2. Significant Accounting Policies – (continued)

### (h) Loss per Share

The Company calculates basic loss per share using the weighted average number of common shares outstanding during the period. Diluted loss per share is calculated by adjusting the weighted average number of common shares outstanding by an amount that assumes that the proceeds to be received on the exercise of dilutive stock options and warrants are applied to repurchase common shares at the average market price for the period in calculating the net dilution impact. Stock options and warrants are dilutive when the Company has income from continuing operations and the average market price of the common shares during the period exceeds the exercise price of the options and warrants.

All potential dilutive equity instruments are anti-dilutive for the years presented.

### (i) Financial Instruments

The following is the Company's accounting policy for financial instruments under IFRS 9:

#### (i) Classification

The Company classifies its financial instruments in the following categories: at fair value through profit and loss ("FVTPL"), at fair value through other comprehensive income (loss) ("FVTOCI") or at amortized cost. The Company determines the classification of financial assets at initial recognition. The classification of debt instruments is driven by the Company's business model for managing the financial assets and their contractual cash flow characteristics. Equity instruments that are held for trading are classified as FVTPL. For other equity instruments, on the day of acquisition, the Company can make an irrevocable election (on an instrument-by-instrument basis) to designate them as at FVTOCI. Financial liabilities are measured at amortized cost, unless they are required to be measured at FVTPL (such as instruments held for trading or derivatives) or if the Company has opted to measure them at FVTPL.

The following table shows the classification of financial instruments under IFRS 9:

	<b>Classification</b>
<b>Financial assets</b>	
Cash	FVTPL
Accounts receivable	Amortized cost
<b>Financial liabilities</b>	
Accounts payable	Amortized cost
Note payable	Amortized cost
Loans payable	Amortized cost

#### (ii) Measurement

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost

Financial assets and liabilities at amortized cost are initially recognized at fair value plus or minus transaction costs, respectively, and are subsequently carried at amortized cost less any impairment.

Financial assets and liabilities at FVTPL

Financial assets and liabilities carried at FVTPL are initially recorded at fair value and transaction costs are expensed in the consolidated statements of net (loss) income. Realized and unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in the fair value of the financial assets and liabilities held at FVTPL are included in the consolidated statements of net (loss) income in the period in which they arise.

# **AVARONE METALS INC.**

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
Years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020

---

## **2. Significant Accounting Policies – (continued)**

### (j) Financial instruments (continued)

#### Debt investments at FVTOCI

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Interest income calculated using the effective interest method, foreign exchange gains and losses and impairment are recognized in profit or loss. Other net gains and losses are recognized in OCI. On derecognition, gains and losses accumulated in OCI are reclassified to profit or loss.

#### Equity investments at FVTOCI

These assets are subsequently measured at fair value. Dividends are recognized as income in profit or loss unless the dividend clearly represents a recovery of part of the cost of the investment. Other net gains and losses are recognized in OCI and are never reclassified to profit or loss.

### (iii) Impairment of financial assets at amortized cost

The Company recognizes a loss allowance for expected credit losses on financial assets that are measured at amortized cost. At each reporting date, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the lifetime expected credit losses if the credit risk on the financial asset has increased significantly since initial recognition. If, at the reporting date, the financial asset has not increased significantly since initial recognition, the Company measures the loss allowance for the financial asset at an amount equal to the twelve month expected credit losses.

The Company recognizes in the consolidated statements of comprehensive income (loss), as an impairment gain or loss, the amount of expected credit losses (or reversal) that is required to adjust the loss allowance at the reporting date to the amount that is required to be recognized.

### (iv) Derecognition

#### Financial assets

The Company derecognizes financial assets only when the contractual rights to cash flows from the financial assets expire, or when it transfers the financial assets and substantially all of the associated risks and rewards of ownership to another entity.

#### Financial liabilities

The Company derecognizes a financial liability when its contractual obligations are discharged or cancelled or expire. The Company also derecognizes a financial liability when the terms of the liability are modified such that the terms and/or cash flows of the modified instrument are substantially different, in which case a new financial liability based on the modified terms is recognized at fair value.

Gains and losses on derecognition are generally recognized in profit or loss.

### (k) Valuation of Equity Units Issued in Private Placements

The Company has adopted a residual value method with respect to the measurement of shares and warrants issued as private placement units. The residual value method first allocates value to the more easily measurable component based on fair value and then the residual value, if any, to the less easily measurable component.

The fair value of the common shares issued in the private placements was determined to be the more easily measurable component and were valued at their fair value, as determined by the closing quoted bid price on the announcement date. The balance, if any, is allocated to the attached warrants. Any fair value attributed to the warrants is recorded as warrants.

# AVARONE METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
Years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020

---

## 2. Significant Accounting Policies – (continued)

### (l) Leases

On August 1, 2019, the Company adopted IFRS 16 – Leases (“IFRS 16”) which replaced IAS 17 – Leases (“IAS 17”) using the modified retrospective approach, under which the cumulative effect of initial application was recognized on the statement of financial position as at August 1, 2019 without restating the financial statements on a retrospective basis. The most significant effect of the new standard will be the lessee’s recognition of the initial present value of unavoidable future lease payments as right-of-use (“ROU”) assets and lease liabilities on the statement of financial position, including those for most leases that would currently be accounted for as operating leases. Both leases with durations of 12 months or less and leases for low-value assets may be exempted.

The application of IFRS 16 requires the Company to make judgments that affect the valuation of the lease liabilities, the valuation of the lease receivables and the valuation of ROU assets. These include: determining contracts that are within the scope of IFRS 16; determining the contract term; and determining the interest rate used for the discounting of future cash flows.

The ROU assets are recognized initially at the value of lease liabilities at recognition with any prepaid payments, initial direct costs and dismantling costs less any lease incentives received. Re-measurements will not be applied by the Company subsequently, except for assessment for impairment, where appropriate.

The lease term determined by the Company comprises the non-cancellable period of lease contracts; the period covered by an option to extend the leases, if the Company is reasonably certain to exercise that option; and the periods covered by an option to terminate the lease, if the Company is reasonably certain not to exercise that option. The amortization rate of ROU assets is based on the lease term determined. The present value of the lease payment is determined using the discount rate representing the weighted average incremental borrowing rate the Company could secure. There are no restrictions or covenants imposed by the Company’s leases.

### (m) Income Taxes

Current tax is the expected tax payable or receivable on the local taxable income or loss for the year, using local tax rates enacted or substantively enacted at the reporting date, and includes any adjustments to tax payable or receivable in respect of previous years.

Deferred income taxes are recorded using the liability method whereby deferred tax is recognized in respect of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to temporary differences when they reverse, based on the laws that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the reporting date. Deferred tax is not recognized for temporary differences that arise on the initial recognition of assets or liabilities in a transaction that is not a business combination and that affects neither accounting, nor taxable profit or loss.

A deferred tax asset is recognized for unused tax losses, tax credits and deductible temporary differences, to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which they can be utilized. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and are reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realized.

### (n) Government Grant

A government grant is recognized when there is reasonable assurance it will be received, and all related conditions will be complied with. The Company recognizes government grants in profit or loss on a systematic basis and in line with its recognition of the expenses that the grants are intended to compensate. The Company carefully determines whether the grant compensates expenses already incurred or future costs.

# AVARONE METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
Years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020

## 2. Significant Accounting Policies – (continued)

- (o) Issued but not yet effective accounting standards

Accounting standards or amendments to existing accounting standards that have been issued but have future effective dates are either not applicable or are not expected to have a significant impact on the Company's consolidated financial statements.

## 3. Property and Equipment

	Right-of-use asset	Office equipment	Total
<b>Cost:</b>	\$	\$	\$
Balance, July 31, 2019	-	42,314	42,314
Right-of-use asset (Note 11)	322,085	-	322,085
Balance, July 31, 2020	322,085	42,314	364,399
Addition	-	-	-
Write off of fully depreciated assets	(33,121)	-	(33,121)
Balance, July 31, 2021	288,964	42,314	331,278
<b>Accumulated depreciation:</b>			
Balance, July 31, 2019	-	32,197	32,197
Depreciation	69,240	387	69,627
Balance, July 31, 2020	69,240	32,584	101,824
Depreciation	72,241	1,530	73,771
Write off of fully depreciated assets	(33,121)	-	(33,121)
Balance, July 31, 2021	108,360	34,114	142,474
<b>Impairment:</b>			
Balance, July 31, 2021 and 2020	-	8,200	8,200
<b>Net book value:</b>			
July 31, 2020	252,845	1,530	254,375
July 31, 2021	180,604	-	180,604

## 4. Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

	July 31, 2021	July 31, 2020
	\$	\$
Due to related parties (Note 10)	486,962	361,872
Accrued interest on loans (Note 6)	125,325	91,441
Accounts payable	22,160	21,116
Other accruals	51,237	51,237
Other payables	3,520	1,000
	689,204	526,667

# AVARONE METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
Years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020

## 5. Note payable

	July 31, 2021	July 31, 2020
	\$	\$
Amounts due to related parties (Note 10)	170,100	170,100

The note payable is unsecured, due on demand and bears no interest.

## 6. Loans payable

	July 31, 2021	July 31, 2020
	\$	\$
Promissory note dated February 8, 2017 and due on August 8, 2017, bearing interest rate of 24%	60,000	60,000
Promissory note dated March 31, 2017 and due on September 30, 2017, bearing interest rate of 24%	16,500	16,500
Promissory note dated October 10, 2017 and due on April 10, 2018, bearing interest rate of 24%	25,000	25,000
Promissory note dated October 11, 2019 and repayable on demand, interest free	5,000	5,000
Promissory note dated November 27, 2017 and due on May 27, 2018, bearing interest rate of 18%	20,000	20,000
Promissory note dated January 21, 2020 and repayable on demand, bearing interest rate of 12%	23,500	23,500
Promissory note dated January 22, 2020 and due on July 22, 2020, bearing interest rate of 12%	5,000	5,000
Promissory note dated November 4, 2020 and repayable on demand, bearing interest rate of 12%	14,300	-
Promissory note dated December 2, 2020 and repayable on demand, bearing interest rate of 12%	500	-
	<b>169,800</b>	<b>155,000</b>

As additional consideration for the promissory notes, the Company must issue to the lender's common shares for \$24,300. The shares have not been issued as at July 31, 2021 and 2020 and are included in share subscriptions (Note 7).

Total interest accrued on the promissory notes as at July 31, 2021 amounted to \$125,325 (2020: \$91,441) and is included in the accrued liabilities (Note 4). During the year ended July 31, 2021, the Company incurred \$33,884 (2020 - \$31,457) of interest expense pertaining to the promissory notes (Note 9).

Promissory notes of \$38,300 (2020: \$23,500) as at July 31, 2021 are due to related parties (Note 10). Such promissory notes are unsecured, due on demand and bear interest of 12% annually.

### **CEBA term loans**

During the year ending July 31, 2021, as part of the Canadian government funded COVID-19 financial assistance programs, the Company received loans in the amount of \$20,000 from the Bank of Montreal ("CEBA term loan"). The CEBA term loan is due on December 25, 2025. The loan is interest free until December 31, 2022 and bears interest at 5% per annum thereafter. If at least 50% of the loan principal is paid on or before December 31, 2022, the balance of the loan will be forgiven.

The benefit of the government loan received at below market rate of interest is treated as a government grant. The loan was recognized at fair value using the Company's incremental borrowing rate of 18% per annum, totaling \$7,149. The difference between the initial carrying amount and proceeds received is the value of the grant of \$12,851.

# **AVARONE METALS INC.**

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
Years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020

---

## **6. Loans payable (continued)**

During the year ended July 31, 2020, as part of the Canadian government funded COVID-19 financial assistance programs, the Company received loans in the amount of \$40,000 from the Bank of Montreal (CEBA term loan). The CEBA term loan is due on December 25, 2025. The loan is interest free until December 31, 2022 and bears interest at 5% per annum thereafter. If at least 75% of the loan principal is paid on or before December 31, 2022, the balance of the loan will be forgiven.

The benefit of the government loan received at below market rate of interest is treated as a government grant. The loan was recognized at fair value using the Company's incremental borrowing rate of 18% per annum, totaling \$19,201. The difference between the initial carrying amount and proceeds received is the value of the grant of \$20,799.

As at July 30, 2021, \$12,851 of government grant had been recognized as income in the consolidated statements of loss (2020: \$20,799). During the year ended July 31, 2021, the Company recorded interest and accretion expenses of \$4,376 on the loans (2020 - \$900) (Note 9). The balance of the loans at July 31, 2021 is \$31,626 (2020: \$20,101).

## **7. Share Capital and Reserves**

### **(a) Authorized**

The Company has authorized an unlimited number of voting common shares without par value.

### **(b) Issued**

At July 31, 2021 and 2020, there were 91,414,661 issued and fully paid common shares.

#### **Shares Issued during the Year Ended July 31, 2020**

During the year ended July 31, 2020, 160,000 share purchase warrants with an exercise price of \$0.05 were exercised for proceeds of \$8,000. In addition, \$1,600, representing the fair value of the warrants determined using the residual value method at the original grant date, was reclassified from warrant reserve to share capital in accordance with the Company's accounting policy.

During the year ended July 31, 2020, 550,000 and 833,000 stock options with an exercise price of \$0.05 and \$0.06 respectively, were exercised for total proceeds of \$77,480. In addition, \$62,593, representing the fair value of the options determined using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model at the original grant date, was reclassified from stock option reserve to share capital in accordance with the Company's accounting policy.

### **(c) Stock Options**

The Company has a stock option plan under which it is authorized to grant options to directors, officers, employees and consultants for up to a maximum of 10% of the issued and outstanding common stock of the Company. The exercise price (less any discounts permitted by regulatory policies and determined by the directors at the time of grant) under each option shall be the market price of the Company's stock at the date of grant. The options have expiry dates of no later than ten years from the date of grant and vest immediately as determined by the Board of Directors or as to 25% on the date of the grant and 12.5% every three months thereafter for a total vesting period of 18 months.



# AVARONE METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
Years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020

## 7. Share Capital and Reserves (continued)

### (c) Stock Options (continued)

#### Year Ended July 31, 2021

On November 3, 2020, the Company issued 2,675,000 incentive stock options at an exercise price of \$0.08. These options are exercisable for a period of 5 years from the date of grant and have a grant date fair value of \$213,887 determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model. These options vested upon grant.

#### Year Ended July 31, 2020

On August 12, 2019, the Company issued a total of 350,000 incentive stock options at an exercise price of \$0.13 to a consultant of the Company. The options are exercisable for a period of 5 years from the date of grant and have a grant date fair value of \$45,172 determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model. These options vested upon grant.

On December 12, 2019, the Company issued a total of 833,000 incentive stock options at an exercise price of \$0.06 to a consultant of the Company. The options are exercisable for a period of 5 years from the date of grant and have a grant date fair value of \$57,862 determined by the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model. These options vested upon grant.

During the year ended July 31, 2020, the Company recognized \$10,866 in share-based compensation expense for the fair value of options vested in the current year from a prior year grant.

Stock option transactions for the years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

	Number of Options	Weighted Average Exercise Price
	#	\$
Balance, July 31, 2019	5,610,000	0.06
Granted	1,183,000	0.08
Exercised	(1,383,000)	0.06
<b>Balance, July 31, 2020</b>	<b>5,410,000</b>	<b>0.06</b>
Granted	2,675,000	0.08
Expired	(502,500)	0.05
<b>Balance, July 31, 2021</b>	<b>7,582,500</b>	<b>0.07</b>

During the year ended July 31, 2021, the fair values of stock options granted were estimated using the Black-Scholes Option Pricing Model with the following assumptions:

	Grant date:	November 3, 2020
Risk free interest rate		0.45%
Expected dividend yeild		0.00%
Expected stock price volatility		260.53%
Expected life		5 years

# AVARONE METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
Years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020

## 7. Share Capital and Reserves (continued)

### (c) Stock Options (continued)

Stock options outstanding and exercisable at July 31, 2021 are as follows:

Options Outstanding	Exercise Price	Expiry Date	Options Exercisable
#	\$		#
137,500	0.05	April 26, 2022	137,500
50,000	0.05	January 27, 2024	50,000
755,000	0.05	April 23, 2025	755,000
15,000	0.05	February 23, 2026	15,000
400,000	0.08	July 8, 2026	400,000
50,000	0.05	September 19, 2026	50,000
580,000	0.05	December 7, 2026	580,000
750,000	0.05	December 3, 2027	750,000
250,000	0.09	April 27, 2023	250,000
250,000	0.05	October 15, 2023	250,000
500,000	0.05	January 29, 2024	500,000
570,000	0.06	May 16, 2024	570,000
250,000	0.13	July 8, 2024	250,000
350,000	0.13	August 12, 2024	350,000
2,675,000	0.08	November 3, 2025	2,675,000
<b>7,582,500</b>			<b>7,582,500</b>

The weighted average remaining contractual life of outstanding options is 3.99 years (2020: 4.8 years).

### (d) Warrants

Each whole warrant entitles the holder to purchase one common share of the Company.

Share purchase warrant transactions for the years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020 are as follows:

	Warrants	Expiry Date	Weighted Average Exercise Price
	#		\$
Balance, July 31, 2019	1,500,000		0.073
Exercised	(160,000)	28-Nov-23	0.05
Expired	(1,000,000)	23-Mar-20	0.05
<b>Balance, July 31, 2021 and 2020</b>	<b>340,000</b>		<b>0.05</b>

Warrants outstanding at July 31, 2021 are as follows:

Warrants Outstanding	Exercise Price	Expiry date
#	\$	
340,000	0.05	November 28, 2023

The weighted average remaining contractual life of the warrants outstanding is 2.33 years (2020: 3.33 years).

# AVARONE METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
Years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020

## 7. Share Capital and Reserves – (continued)

### (e) Reserves

Stock options and warrants reserves represent the fair value of stock options or warrants until such time that the stock options and warrants are exercised, at which time the corresponding amount will be transferred to share capital.

### (f) Share subscriptions

Share subscriptions consist of shares to be issued for loans payable (Note 6).

## 8. Other income

Other income of \$85,835 (2020: \$57,294) consists of net income generated from office sub-lease and rent concession received during the year ended July 31, 2021 (Note 11).

## 9. Finance costs

	July 31, 2021	July 31, 2020
	\$	\$
Interest expense on promissory notes (Note 6)	33,884	31,457
Accretion expense on CEBA loans (Note 6)	4,376	900
Interest expense on lease liabilities (Note 11)	16,289	8,528
	54,549	40,885

## 10. Related Party Transactions

### (a) Related Party Transactions

The Company incurred the following transactions with companies having directors or officers in common:

	July 31, 2021	July 31, 2020
	\$	\$
Income from sub-leasing	129,588	52,614
Expense: professional fees	(30,000)	(27,000)

### (b) Compensation of Key Management Personnel

The Company's key management personnel have authority and responsibility for planning, directing and controlling the activities of the Company and consists of its directors, officers, Chief Executive Officer and Chief Financial Officer.

	July 31, 2021	July 31, 2020
	\$	\$
Management fees	90,000	90,000
Share-based payments	179,905	-
	269,905	90,000

Share-based payments are the fair value of options granted and vested to key management personnel under the Company's stock option plan (Note 7).

# AVARONE METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
Years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020

## 10. Related Party Transactions (continued)

### (c) Related Party Balances

The following related party amounts were included in accounts payable, and accrued liabilities and notes payable:

	July 31, 2021	July 31, 2020
	\$	\$
A company controlled by an officer of the Company (notes 4, 5 and 6)	695,362	555,475

## 11. Lease Commitment

On August 1, 2019, a right-of-use ("ROU") asset of \$33,120 and lease liability of \$33,120 were recognized in accordance with the modified retrospective approach for the Company's office lease, which expired January 31, 2020. The Company entered into a new office lease on February 1, 2020. The terms and outstanding balances as at July 31, 2021 are as follows:

	July 31, 2021	July 31, 2020
	\$	\$
Right-of use asset from base rent of office lease repayable in monthly average payments of \$6,785 with an interest rate of 10% per annum and a lease end date of January 2024	128,248	190,619
Less: Current portion	(81,420)	(78,660)
Non-current portion	46,828	111,959

Amounts recognized in statement of comprehensive income are as follows:

	July 31, 2021	July 31, 2020
	\$	\$
Depreciation expense on right-of-use assets	72,241	30,100
Interest expense on lease liabilities (Note 9)	16,289	8,528
Expense relating to variable lease payments not included in the measurement of the lease liability	64,455	61,440
Income from sub-leasing right-of-use assets	(4,800)	-
Income from sub-leasing right-of-use assets - related party (Note 10)	(129,588)	(52,614)
	<b>18,597</b>	<b>47,455</b>

The lease contains variable lease payments, such as operating costs and tax payments. The breakdown of lease payment is as follows:

	July 31, 2021	July 31, 2020
	\$	\$
Fixed payments	78,660	38,640
Variable payments	64,455	61,440
	143,115	100,080

The Company is committed to future minimum annual lease payments with respect to office leases expiring January 31, 2024, as follows:

Year	\$
2022	81,420
2023	46,828
Total	128,248

# **AVARONE METALS INC.**

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
Years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020

---

## **11. Lease Commitment (continued)**

As at July 31, 2021, the Company has a lease deposit of \$68,242, which will be applied against the final lease payments due for the lease. The lease deposit is being amortized over the lease term with the ROU asset.

The Company has benefited from a rent relief on lease payments for two months, for the total of \$17,391 (2020: \$19,320). The company implemented practical impediment as allowed by IASB with regards to COVID-related relieves and did not adjust its lease liability. Such income is presented as other income in the consolidated statement of comprehensive loss (Note 8).

## **12. Segmented Information**

The Company has one operating segment, being the exploration of resource properties and operated in one geographic segment at July 31, 2021 and 2020, with its assets located in North America.

## **13. Financial Instruments and Risk Management**

### **a) Fair Value of Financial Instruments**

As at July 31, 2021, the Company's financial instruments consist of cash, accounts receivable, accounts payable, note payable and loans payable. The carrying values of these financial instruments approximate their fair values because of their short-term nature and/or the existence of market-related interest rates on the instruments.

IFRS requires disclosures about the inputs to fair value measurements for financial assets and liabilities recorded at fair value, including their classification within a hierarchy that prioritizes the inputs to fair value measurement. The three levels of hierarchy are:

- Level 1 - Unadjusted quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 - Inputs other than quoted prices that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 - Inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data.

Cash is classified as Level 1. Accounts receivable and payable, notes and loans payable to third parties are classified as Level 2 instruments. Balances due to related parties are classified as Level 3 financial instruments.

### **(b) Financial Instruments Risk**

The Company is exposed in varying degrees to a variety of financial instrument related to risks. The Board approves and monitors the risk management processes:

#### **(i) Credit Risk**

Credit risk is the risk of an unexpected loss if a customer or third party to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. The Company is subject to credit risk on the cash balances at the bank and on amounts receivable. The majority of the Company's cash held in Canadian based banking institutions, authorized under the Bank Act to accept deposits, which may be eligible for deposit insurance provided by the Canadian Deposit Insurance Corporation. Accounts receivable consists of GST input tax credits receivable from the Government of Canada. Management considers that credit risks related to cash and accounts receivable are therefore minimal.

# AVARONE METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
Years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020

## 13. Financial Instruments and Risk Management (continued)

### (b) Financial Instruments Risk (continued)

#### (ii) Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet the obligations associated with its financial liabilities. The Company's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure that it will have sufficient liquidity to settle obligations and liabilities when due. As at July 31, 2021, the Company had cash of \$15,586 to settle current liabilities of \$1,110,524.

The Company is dependent on the availability of credit from its creditors and its ability to generate sufficient funds from equity and debt financing to meet current and future obligations. There can be no assurance that such financing will be available on terms acceptable to the Company (Note 1). Liquidity risk is assessed as high.

#### (iii) Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. As the Company's loans payable bear a fixed interest rate, management considers interest rate risk to be minimal.

## 14. Capital Management

The Company's objective when managing capital is to safeguard the Company's ability to continue as a going concern such that it can provide returns for shareholders and benefits for other stakeholders. The Company considers the items included in shareholders' deficiency as capital. The management of the capital structure is based on the funds available to the Company in order to support the acquisition, exploration and development of resource properties and to maintain the Company in good standing with the various regulatory authorities. In order to maintain or adjust its capital structure, the Company may issue new shares, sell assets to settle liabilities or return capital to its shareholders. The Company is not subject to externally imposed capital requirements. There were no changes in the Company's management of capital during the year ended July 31, 2021.

## 15. Income Taxes

The following table reconciles the expected income tax expense (recovery) at the Canadian statutory income tax rates to the amounts recognized in the consolidated statements of operations for the years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020.

	July 31, 2021	July 31, 2020
	\$	\$
Statutory Canadian corporate tax rate	(403,173) 27%	(389,985) 27%
Expected income tax recovery	(108,857)	(105,296)
Non-deductible items	57,284	31,320
Change in deferred tax asset not recognized	51,573	73,976
<b>Total income tax recovery</b>	-	-

# AVARONE METALS INC.

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements  
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)  
Years ended July 31, 2021 and 2020

## 15. Income Taxes (continued)

Deferred taxes reflect the tax effects of temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and their tax values. Deductible temporary differences at July 31, 2021 and 2020 are comprised of the following:

	July 31, 2021	July 31, 2020
	\$	\$
Non-capital loss carry forwards	6,762,033	6,564,439
Mineral property	1,540,670	1,540,670
Capital loss carryforwards	796,675	796,675
Financing costs	-	8,111
Property and equipment	44,308	42,777
<b>Unrecognized deductible temporary</b>	<b>9,143,686</b>	<b>8,952,672</b>

The Company has non-capital losses available to carry forward to future years of \$6,762,033 which expire between 2026 and 2041 and capital losses available of \$796,675, which do not expire.

## 16. Subsequent Events

On August 12, 2021, the Company received a loan of \$15,000, which bears interest at 12% and is due on demand.

On November 5, 2021, a total of 1,000,000 incentive stock options were cancelled.

On November 8, 2021, the Company issued a total of 1,675,000 incentive stock options at an exercise price of \$0.05 to directors, employees and consultants of the Company. The options are exercisable for a period of 5 years from the date of grant. These options vest quarterly over a period of 2 years from the date of grant.